158

28. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

The sensitivity of the consolidated statement of income is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the finance cost
for one year, based on the variable rate non-trading financial liabilities held at 31 December 2019.

There is no impact on the Group equity, other than the implied effect on profits.

Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group has exposure in foreign currencies as a result of its geographically diversified operations which is monitored by
management in adherence with internal guidelines.

The table below indicates the currencies to which the Group had significant exposure as at 31 December 2019. The analysis
indicates the effect on profit of an assumed 5% change in the UAE Dirham value against other currencies from levels applicable
at 31 December 2019, with all other variables held constant.

Foreign currency Assets Liabilities Net exposure Effect on profit or loss
for 5% increase in

sensitivity

Effect on profit or loss
for 5% decrease in

sensitivity
Sterling 256,971 29,218 227,754 11,388 (11,388)
Singapore Dollar 24,196 - 24,196 1,210 (1,210)
Egyptian Pound 217 - 217 11 (11)
Kuwait Dinar 296 55 240 12 (12)
Euro - 245 (245) (12) 12
QAR 205 - 205 10 (10)
 ———— ———— ———— ———— ————
 281,885 29,518 252,367 12,619 (12,619)
 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════

31 December 2018
Foreign currency Assets Liabilities Net exposure Effect on profit or loss

for 5% increase in
sensitivity

Effect on profit or loss
for 5% decrease in

sensitivity
Sterling 60,082 5,440 54,642 12,801 (12,801)
 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════

The UAE Dirham, Saudi Riyal, Qatari Riyal, Omani Riyal, Bahraini Dinar and Jordanian Dinar are pegged to the US Dollar. As a
result, balances in these currencies do not result in foreign currency risk for the Group.

SHUAA CAPITAL PSC
Notes to consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

(Currency - Thousands of U.A.E. Dirhams)

159

28. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of securities decrease as the result of changes in market values. The effect of equity
price risk on the Group with all other variables held constant is as follows:

31 December 2019
Financial

instrument
Net exposure Effect on profit or loss

for 5% increase in
sensitivity

Effect on profit or
loss for 5% decrease

in sensitivity

Effect on other
components of

equity for 5%
increase in
sensitivity

Effect on other
components of

equity for 5%
decrease in
sensitivity

FVTPL
Equity Investment 1,975,601 98,780 (98,780) - -
Fixed Income   48,239 2,412 (2,412) - -
Fund Investment 16,646 832 (832) - -
FVOCI
Equity Investment 93,435 - - 4,672 (4,672)
 ———— ———— ———— ———— ————
 2,133,921 102,024 (102,024) 4,672 (4,672)
 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════

31 December 2018

Financial
instrument

Net exposure Effect on profit or
loss for 5% increase

in sensitivity

Effect on profit or loss
for 5% decrease in

sensitivity

Effect on other
components of

equity for 5%
increase in
sensitivity

Effect on other
components of

equity for 5%
decrease in
sensitivity

FVTPL
Equity Investment 948 47 (47) - -
 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════

Below table highlights the geographical allocation of investments

31 December 2019
Assets UAE GCC MENA North

America
Europe Asia Total

FVTPL
Equity Investment  1,968,305   2,976   891   -   -   24,398   1,996,570
Fixed Income   21,641   17,009   2,055   -   7,974   689   49,368
Fund Investment  11,660   16,646   -   30,342   255,510   -   314,158

FVOCI
Equity Investment  93,435   -   -   -   -   -   93,435
Fund Investment  51,656   -   -   -   -   -   51,656
 ———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ——— ———
  2,146,697   36,631   2,946   30,342   263,484   25,087   2,505,187
 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ════ ═════

31 December 2018

Assets UAE GCC MENA North
America

Europe Asia Total

FVTPL
Equity Investment  397,356   -   -   -   210,805   -   608,161
Fixed Income   3,280   -   -   -   -   -   3,280
Fund Investment  305,902   -   -   -   232,521   538,423
 ———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ——— ———
  706,538   -   -   -   443,326   -   1,149,864
 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ════ ═════

156   SHUAA Annual Report 2019

SHUAA CAPITAL PSC
Notes to consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

(Currency - Thousands of U.A.E. Dirhams)

159

28. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of securities decrease as the result of changes in market values. The effect of equity
price risk on the Group with all other variables held constant is as follows:

31 December 2019
Financial

instrument
Net exposure Effect on profit or loss

for 5% increase in
sensitivity

Effect on profit or
loss for 5% decrease

in sensitivity

Effect on other
components of

equity for 5%
increase in
sensitivity

Effect on other
components of

equity for 5%
decrease in
sensitivity

FVTPL
Equity Investment 1,975,601 98,780 (98,780) - -
Fixed Income   48,239 2,412 (2,412) - -
Fund Investment 16,646 832 (832) - -
FVOCI
Equity Investment 93,435 - - 4,672 (4,672)
 ———— ———— ———— ———— ————
 2,133,921 102,024 (102,024) 4,672 (4,672)
 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════

31 December 2018

Financial
instrument

Net exposure Effect on profit or
loss for 5% increase

in sensitivity

Effect on profit or loss
for 5% decrease in

sensitivity

Effect on other
components of

equity for 5%
increase in
sensitivity

Effect on other
components of

equity for 5%
decrease in
sensitivity

FVTPL
Equity Investment 948 47 (47) - -
 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════

Below table highlights the geographical allocation of investments

31 December 2019
Assets UAE GCC MENA North

America
Europe Asia Total

FVTPL
Equity Investment  1,968,305   2,976   891   -   -   24,398   1,996,570
Fixed Income   21,641   17,009   2,055   -   7,974   689   49,368
Fund Investment  11,660   16,646   -   30,342   255,510   -   314,158

FVOCI
Equity Investment  93,435   -   -   -   -   -   93,435
Fund Investment  51,656   -   -   -   -   -   51,656
 ———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ——— ———
  2,146,697   36,631   2,946   30,342   263,484   25,087   2,505,187
 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ════ ═════

31 December 2018

Assets UAE GCC MENA North
America

Europe Asia Total

FVTPL
Equity Investment  397,356   -   -   -   210,805   -   608,161
Fixed Income   3,280   -   -   -   -   -   3,280
Fund Investment  305,902   -   -   -   232,521   538,423
 ———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ——— ———
  706,538   -   -   -   443,326   -   1,149,864
 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ════ ═════

157   SHUAA Annual Report 2019

SHUAA CAPITAL PSC
Notes to consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

(Currency - Thousands of U.A.E. Dirhams)

160

28. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Operational risk
Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from systems failure, human error, fraud or external events. Authority is delegated by
the Board of Directors to Group Management Committees to set the Group wide operational policies to manage the risk and
control environment and meet the expectations of the Board of Directors and shareholders.